
i

Inledning / Innledning / Indledning / Johdanto

Produktöverensstämmelse / Produktsamsvar / 
Produktoverensstemmelse / Vaatimustenmukaisuus

Säkerhetsinformation / Sikkerhetsinformasjon / 
Sikkerhedsinformation/ Turvallisuusohjeita

Lådans innehåll / Innhold i esken / Æskens indhold / 
Pakkauksen sisältö

Displayikoner / LCD kuvakkeet Enhetens funktioner / Tastefunksjoner / Tastefunktioner / 
Painikkeiden toiminnot

Installation och anpassning / Installasjons- og 
tilpasningsprosess / Installation og parringsproces / 
Asennus ja mukautusprosessi

Ansluta till/koppla bort från nätverk / Legg til/Fjern / Tilføj/
fjern / Lisää/Poista

Fabriksåterställning / Fabrikktilbakestilling / 
Fabriksnulstilling /  Tehdasasetusten palautus

SRV 10 är en radiatorventil som är kompatibel med myUplink smarta 
hemsystem. / SRV 10 er en radiatorventil som er kompatibel med myUplink 
smarthussystem. / SRV 10 er en radiatorventil, som er kompatibel med 
myUplink smart home-systemet.  / SRV 10 on patteriventtiili, joka on 
yhteensopiva älykkään myUplink-kotijärjestelmän kanssa.

Knapptryckning / Tastetrykk/ Tastetryk / Painallus: 

• Snabbt tryck: Tryck ned och släpp upp knappen inom 
0,5 sekunder / Trykk: Trykk og slipp innen 0,5 sek 
/ Kort tryk: Tryk og slip inden for 0,5 sekund / Lyhyt 
painallus: Paina ja vapauta 0,5 sekunnin sisällä 

• Håll inne: Tryck ned och håll inne i 5 sekunder 
Hold inne: Trykk og hold i 5 sek / Langt tryk: Tryk 
og hold i 5 sekunder / Pitkä painallus: Paina ja pidä 
painettuna 5 sekuntia

Tryck (med enheten är i normal värmedrift) snabbt på plusknappen (+) för 
att visa uppvärmningsbörvärde. / Trykk på opp-tasten når enheten er i normal 
oppvarmingsmodus, for å vise børverdien for oppvarming. / Når enheden er i 
normal opvarmningstilstand, foretages et kort tryk på op-tasten for at se den 
indstillede værdi for opvarmning. / Kun laite on normaalissa lämmitystilassa, 
ylös-painikkeen lyhyt painallus näyttää lämmityksen asetusarvon.

Tryck på plusknappen (+) igen för att öka aktuellt uppvärmningsbörvärde. 
Börvärdet blinkar i 3 sekunder och därefter släcks det. / Trykk en gang til 
på opp-tasten for å øke gjeldende børverdi for oppvarming. Den blinkende 
børverdien tidsutkobles og blir effektiv etter 3 sekunder. / Tryk på op-tasten 
igen for at øge den aktuelle indstillede værdi for opvarmning. Den blinkende 
indstillede værdi vil blive effektiv efter 3 sekunder. / Toinen ylös-painikkeen 
painallus nostaa lämmityksen asetusarvoa. Vilkkuva asetusarvo lopettaa 
vilkkumisen ja otetaan käyttöön 3 sekunnin jälkeen.

Håll inne plusknappen (+) för att öka börvärdet kontinuerligt (det bläddrar 
upp ett steg per 0,3 sekunder)./ Hold opp-tasten inne for å øke børverdien 
hvert 0,3 sekund. / Foretag et langt tryk på op-tasten for at øge den 
indstillede værdi hvert 0,3 sekund./ Ylös-painikkeen pitkä painallus nostaa 
asetusarvoa asteittain 0,3 sekunnin välein.

Håll inne nätverksanslutnings-knappen för 
att ta bort enheten. När enheten är borttagen 
återställs termostatens börvärde inte till 
förinställt värde. Alla konfigurationsparametrar 
förloras. 
/ Trykk og hold på nettverkstilkoblingsknappen 
for å fjerne enheten. Når enheten 
fjernes, tilbakestilles ikke termostaten 
til den forhåndsinnstilte verdien. Alle 
konfigurasjonsparametere går tapt. / Enheden 
fjernes ved at foretage et langt tryk på 
tasten til netværksparring. Efter fjernelse 
vil termostatens indstillede værdi ikke 

blive nulstillet. Alle konfigurationsparametre går tabt. / Poista laite painamalla 
pitkään pariliitospainiketta. Poiston jälkeen termostaatin asetusarvo ei palaudu 
oletusarvoon. Menetät kaikki konfigurointiparametrit.
Enheten intar anpassningsläge först. När detta är slutfört intar enheten normalläge. 
/ Enheten går først inn i tilpasningsmodus. Når det er fullført, går enheten inn i 
normal modus. / Enheden går først i parringstilstand. Når dette er afsluttet, skifter 
enheden til normal tilstand. / Laite siirtyy mukautustilaan. Kun mukautus on valmis, 
laite siirtyy normaalitilaan.

Tryck (med enheten i normal värmedrift) snabbt på minusknappen (−) för att 
visa uppvärmningsbörvärde. / Trykk på ned-tasten når enheten er i normal 
oppvarmingsmodus, for å vise børverdien for oppvarming. / Når enheden er i 
normal opvarmningstilstand, foretages et kort tryk på ned-tasten for at se den 
indstillede værdi for opvarmning. / Kun laite on normaalissa lämmitystilassa, 
alas-painikkeen lyhyt painallus näyttää lämmityksen asetusarvon.
 
Tryck på minusknappen (−) igen för att minska aktuellt 
uppvärmningsbörvärde. Börvärdet blinkar i 3 sekunder och därefter släcks 
det. / Trykk en gang til på ned-tasten for å redusere gjeldende børverdi for 
oppvarming. Den blinkende børverdien tidsutkobles og blir effektiv etter 
3 sekunder. / Tryk på ned-tasten igen for at sænke den aktuelle indstillede 
værdi for opvarmning. Den blinkende indstillede værdi vil blive effektiv efter 3 
sekunder. / Toinen alas-painikkeen painallus laskee lämmityksen asetusarvoa. 
Vilkkuva asetusarvo lopettaa vilkkumisen ja otetaan käyttöön 3 sekunnin 
jälkeen.

Håll inne minusknappen (−) för att minska börvärdet kontinuerligt. / Hold 
ned-tasten inne for å redusere børverdien gradvis. / Foretag et langt tryk på 
ned-tasten for at sænke den indstillede værdi gradvist. / Alas-painikkeen pitkä 
painallus laskee asetusarvoa asteittain.

Tryck på någon av knapparna för att tända bakgrundsbelysningen. / Trykk på en 
vilkårlig tast for å slå på bakgrunnsbelysning før følgende operasjoner. / Tryk på en 
vilkårlig tast for at tænde for baggrundslyset før følgende tiltag. / Kytke taustavalo 
painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta ennen seuraavia toimenpiteitä.

Tryck på någon av knapparna för att tända bakgrundsbelysningen. / Trykk på 
en vilkårlig tast for å slå på bakgrunnsbelysning før følgende operasjoner. / Tryk 
på en vilkårlig tast for at tænde for baggrundslyset før følgende tiltag. / Kytke 
taustavalo painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta ennen seuraavia toimenpiteitä.

Anpassningsläge: tryck snabbt på nätverksanslutningsknappen 
för att starta anpassning. Om larm detekteras håller du inne 
nätverksanslutningsknappen för att visa larmnummer./ Tilpasningsmodus: 
Trykk på nettverksparingstasten for å flytte tilpasningsfasen fremover. Hvis en 
alarm oppdages, viser du alarmnummeret ved å holde nettverksparingstasten 
inne. / Parringstilstand: Foretag et kort tryk på tasten til netværksparring 
for at få parringstilstanden til at starte. Hvis der registreres en alarm, holdes 
tasten til netværksparring nede for at vise alarmnummeret. / Mukautustila: 
pariliitos-painikkeen lyhyt painallus askeltaa yhden mukautusvaiheen 
eteenpäin. Jos annetaan hälytys, pidä pariliitos-painike painettuna 
hälytysnumeron näyttämiseksi.

Normalstatus: tryck snabbt på nätverksanslutningsknappen för att öppna 
ändringsläge för termostat. Ikonen blinkar i 3 sekunder och släcks därefter.  
Normal status: Trykk på nettverksparingstasten for å gå inn i modus for 
endring av termostat. Blinkingen av symbolet tidsutkobles etter 3 sekunder. 
/ Normal tilstand: Foretag et kort tryk på tasten til netværksparring for 
at komme ind i termostatændringstilstand. Ikonets blinken stopper efter 
3 sekunder. / Normaali tila: pariliitos-painikkeen lyhyt painallus siirtää 
termostaatin säätötilaan. Kuvake lopettaa vilkkumisen 3 sekunnin kuluttua. 

Håll inne nätverksanslutningsknappen för att se om enheten är ansluten till 
nätverk. Om den inte är ansluten håller du in nätverksanslutningsknappen. 
/ Hold nettverksparingstasten inne for å se om enheten er koblet til et 
nettverk. Hvis den ikke er tilkoblet, holder du nettverksparingstasten inne. / 
Foretag et langt tryk på tasten for netværksparring for at se, om enheden er 
tilsluttet et netværk. Hvis den ikke er tilsluttet, foretag et langt tryk på tasten 
til netværksparring. / Pariliitos-painikkeen pitkä painallus näyttää onko laite 
kytketty verkkoon. Jos ei ole, paina pitkään pariliitos-painiketta.

Plusknapp (+)  / Opp-tast + / Op-tast + / 
Ylös-painike +

Minusknapp (−)  / Ned-tast - / Ned-tast  
- / Alas-painike -

Nätverksanslutningsknapp
Nettverksparingstast / Tast til 
netværksparring / Pariliitos-painike

Härmed försäkrar myUpTech AB att denna typ av radioutrustning SRV 
10 överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU och RoHS 2011/65/EU. 
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande webbadress: myuplink.com. / myUpTech AB erklærer med dette at 
radioutstyret av typen SRV 10 er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU, RoHS 
2011/65/EU. Du finner den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen 
på følgende nettadresse: myuplink.com. / Hermed erklærer myUpTech AB, at 
radioudstyrstypen SRV 10 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU, 
RoHS 2011/65/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes 
på følgende internetadresse: myuplink.com. / myUpTech AB vakuuttaa, että 
radiolaitetyyppi SRV 10 on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen, RoHS 2011/65/
EU. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla 
seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: myuplink.com.

Använd produkten enligt anvisningar i nationella förordningar och 
EU-förordningar. Försäkra dig om att enheten är torr och att den används 
endast för det ändamål den är avsedd för. Endast avsedd för användning 
inomhus. Installation får utföras endast av behörig person och i enlighet med 
anvisningar i nationella förordningar och EU-förordningar.
Bruk i samsvar med nasjonale bestemmelser og EU-bestemmelser. Hold 
enheten tørr, og bruk den bare til tiltenkt formål. Bare for innendørs bruk. 
Installasjon skal utføres av en kvalifisert person i samsvar med nasjonale 
bestemmelser og EU-bestemmelser. / Skal benyttes i overensstemmelse med 
nationale bestemmelser og EU-forordninger. Hold enheden tør, og benyt den 
kun til det tiltænkte formål. Kun til indendørs brug. Installationen skal udføres 
af en kvalificeret person i overensstemmelse med nationale bestemmelser og 
EU-forordninger. / Noudata kansallisia ja EU-määräyksiä. Pidä laite kuivana ja 
käytä ainoastaan asianmukaiseen käyttötarkoitukseen. Tuote on tarkoitettu 
vain sisäkäyttöön. Pätevän henkilön on suoritettava asennus kansallisten ja 
EU:n määräysten mukaisesti.

SRV 10

Adapter / Sovitin

AA / 2 alkaliske 
AA-batterier

Snabbguide
Hurtigguide 
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När siffrorna blinkar / Når siffersymbolet blinker / Når 
cifferikonet blinker / Kun merkki-kuvake vilkkuu:

När bokstaven A visas först indikerar de efterföljande 
siffrorna larmnummer. / Hvis første siffer er A, er det andre 
sifferet alarmnummeret. / Hvis det første tegn er A, er det 
andet ciffer alarmnummeret. / Jos ensimmäinen merkki on 
A, toinen merkki on hälytysnumero.

När bokstaven P visas först är enheten i anpassningsläge. 
Den andra siffran indikerar anpassningsfas. / Hvis første 
siffer er P, er enheten i tilpasningsmodus. Det andre 
sifferet angir tilpasningsfasen. / Hvis det første ciffer er 
P, er enheden i parringstilstand. Det andet ciffer angiver 
parringsfasen. / Jos ensimmäinen merkki on P, laite on 
mukautustilassa. Toinen merkki osoittaa mukautusvaiheen.

Byt batterierna när batteristatusen är låg. / Bytt 
ut batteriene når batteristatusen blir kritisk lav. / Udskift 
batterierne, når batteristatussen er kritisk lav. / Vaihda 
paristot, kun niiden varaustila on kriittinen.

Vår adapter passar också på denna ventil. / Vår adapter passer også til denne 
ventilen. / Vores adapter passer også til denne ventil. / Myös sovitin sopii 

tähän venttiiliin.
När adaptern är monterad ska ventilen se ut 
som på bilden till vänster. Försäkra dig om 
att du installerar adaptern på enheten först. / 
Når adapteren er montert, skal den se slik ut. 
Pass på at du først installerer adapteren med 
enheten. / Når adapteren er monteret, bør den 
se således ud. Sørg for at installere adapteren 
først med enheden. / Asennettuna sovittimen 
pitäisi näyttää tältä. Muista asentaa sovitin 
laitteen kanssa.

Kontrollera kompatibiliteten för ditt värmesystem / 
Sjekke kompatibiliteten til varmesystemet ditt / Tjek af 
dit varmesystems kompatibilitet / Lämmitysjärjestelmän 
yhteensopivuuden tarkastaminen
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2405–2480 MHz, <10 dBm

Information om anslutning finns i huvudproduktens tillverkares manual. / 
Informasjon om tilkobling finnes i produsentens brukerhåndbok. / Information 
om tilslutning findes i hovedproduktets manual fra producenten. / Lisätietoja 
liitännästä on päätuotteen valmistajan oppaassa.

Trådlös anslutning / Trådløs tilkobling / 
Trådløs tilslutning / Langaton liitäntä

Temperaturenhet / Temperaturenhet / 
Temperaturenhed / Lämpötilayksikkö

Batteristatus / Batteristatus / 
Batteristatus / Paristojen tila

Normalt driftläge / Normal driftsmodus 
/ Normal betjeningstilstand / Normaali 
käyttötila
Indikerar ventiljustering / Angir 
ventiljustering / Indikerer ventiljustering / 
Osoittaa venttiilin säädön
Indikerar extern styrning / Angir ekstern 
styring / Indikerer ekstern kontrol / 
Osoittaa ulkoisen ohjauksen
Termostat avstängd. Frysskydd aktivt.  / 
Termostat er slått av. Frostbeskyttelse 
aktiv. / Termostat slukket. Frostvæske 
aktiveret.  / Termostaatti suljettu. 
Jäätymisenesto aktiivinen.
Lokal manövrering låst, styrs av 
huvudprodukt. / Lokal betjening er låst, 
styres av hovedprodukt. / Lokal styring 
låst, styret af hovedprodukt. / Paikallinen 
ohjaus lukittu, päätuotteen ohjaama.
Felindikering  / Feilindikering / 
Fejlindikator / Vikailmoitus
Aktuell/önskad temperatur / Gjeldende 
temperatur / ønsket temperatur / Aktuel/
ønsket temperatur / Todellinen/haluttu 
lämpötila
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Sätt i batterierna. / Sett inn 
batteriene. / Isæt batterier. / 
Aseta paristot.

Tryck på någon av knapparna för att tända bakgrundsbelysningen. / Trykk på 
en vilkårlig tast for å slå på bakgrunnsbelysning før følgende operasjoner. / 
Tryk på en vilkårlig tast for at tænde for baggrundslyset før følgende tiltag. 
/ Kytke taustavalo painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta ennen seuraavia 
toimenpiteitä. 
Tryck på plusknappen (+). Automatisk kalibrering startar. Först visas P2 
och yttre ändläge lokaliseras, sedan visas P3 och rörelseomfång testas. / 
Trykk på plussknappen (+). Automatisk kalibrering starter. Først vises P2 
og ytre endeposisjon er lokalisert, deretter vises P3 og bevegelsesområdet 
testes. / Tryk på plusknappen (+). Automatisk kalibrering starter. Først 
vises P2 på displayet for lokalisering af ydre endepunkt, dernæst P3 for test 
af bevægelsesfelt. / Paina pluspainiketta (+). Automaattinen kalibrointi 
käynnistyy. Näytölle ilmestyy ensin ”P2” ja ulompi ääriasento paikannetaan. 
Sitten näytetään ”P3” ja liikelaajuus testataan.
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SRV 10 ställer sig i monteringsläge. 
P1 visas i displayen. /  SRV 10 er 
i monteringsposisjon. P1 vises i 
displayet.  / SRV 10 går i gang med at 
installere. P1 vises i displayet. / SRV 
10 siirtyy asennustilaan. Näytössä 
näkyy ”P1”.

Kalibrering är klar och temperaturen 
visas i displayen. / Kalibrering er 
fullført, og temperaturen vises i 
displayet. / Kalibreringen er fuldendt, 
og temperaturen vises. / Kalibrointi on 
valmis ja lämpötila näytetään näytöllä.

SRV 10 är avsedd för gänga M30 x 1,5. Adapter för Grudfos RA-N medföljer. För 
M28 x 1,5 kan adapter köpas separat.  / SRV 10 er beregnet for gjenger M30 x 
1,5. Adapter for Grudfos RA-N er inkludert. For M28 x 1,5 kan adapter kjøpes 
separat.  / SRV 10 er beregnet til brug med M30 x 1,5 tilslutning. Grundfos 
RA-N-adapter medfølger. Adapter til M28 x 1,5 kan købes separat. / SRV 10 on 
varustettu kierteellä M30 x 1,5. Mukana toimitetaan Grudfos RA-N -sovitin. M28 
x 1,5 -sovitin on ostettavissa erikseen.

Model: SRV 10 

När symbolen är släckt och motorn 
tystnat är P1 slutfört och du kan 
montera termostaten på elementet. 
/ Når symbolet er slokt og motoren 
har stilnet, er P1 fullført og du kan 
montere termostaten på elementet. / 
Når symbolet er slukket og motoren er 
blevet stille, er P1 afsluttet, og du kan 
montere termostaten på elementet.  / 
Kun symboli on sammunut ja moottori 
on pysähtynyt, P1 on valmis ja voit 
asentaa termostaatin vastukseen. 
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3 Enheten är tillagd i nätverket när antennikonen lyser med fast sken. / 
Enheten er lagt til i nettverket når antenneikonet lyser med et fast lys. / 
Enheden er tilføjet i netværket, når antenne-ikonet lyser fast. / Yksikkö 
on liitetty verkkoon, kun antennikuvake palaa jatkuvasti.

3 s

Håll inne minst 3 sekunder! / 
Hold inne i minst 3 sekunder! / 

Hold inde i mindst 3 sekunder! / 
Pidä painettuna vähintään  

3 sekuntia!

10 s
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Introduction / Introduction / Introducción / Einführung

Product compliance / Conformité du produit / 
Conformidad del producto / Produktkonformität

Safety information / Informations de sécurité / 
Información sobre seguridad / Sicherheitshinweise

Box content / Contenu de l’emballage / Contenido de 
la caja / Packungsinhalt

LCD icons / Icônes de l’écran LCD / Iconos de la pantalla 
LCD / LCD-Symbole

Key operations / Utilisation des touches / Funcionamiento 
de las teclas / Wichtigste Funktionen

Installation and adaptation process / Processus 
d’installation et d’adaptation / Proceso de instalación y 
adaptación / Installation und Anpassungsprozess

Add/Remove / Ajout/Suppression / Agregar/quitar / 
Hinzufügen/Entfernen

Factory reset / Réinitialisation usine / Restablecimiento de 
los valores de fábrica / Reset auf Werkseinstellung

SRV 10 is a radiator valve that is compatible with the myUplink smart home 
system. / Le SRV 10 est une vanne de radiateur compatible avec le système 
domestique intelligent myUplink. / SRV 10 es una válvula de radiador 
compatible con el sistema myUplink para hogares inteligentes. / SRV 10 ist ein 
Heizkörperventil, das mit dem Smart-Home-System myUplink kompatibel ist.

Key press / Type d’appui sur les touches / Pulsación / 
Tastenbetätigung : 

• Short press: Press and release within 0.5 sec / Appui 
court : appuyez sur la touche et relâchez-la dans un 
délai de 0,5 seconde. / Pulsación corta: Pulsar y soltar 
en 0,5 segundos / Kurzes Drücken: Innerhalb von 0,5 s 
wieder lösen

• Long press: Press and hold for 5 sec / Appui long : 
maintenez la touche enfoncée pendant 5 secondes. / 
Pulsación larga: Pulsar y mantener pulsada durante 
5 segundos / Langes Drücken: 5 s lang gedrückt halten

When the device is in normal heating mode, short press the up key to view 
the heating setpoint. / Lorsque l’appareil est en mode de chauffage normal, 
effectuez un appui court sur la touche « + » pour afficher le point de consigne 
de chauffage. / Cuando el dispositivo esté en modo de calefacción normal, 
pulse brevemente la tecla del signo más para ver el valor de referencia de 
calefacción. / Wenn sich das Gerät im normalen Heizungsmodus befindet, 
wird nach kurzem Drücken der Sollwert angezeigt.

Press the up key again to increase the current heating setpoint. The flashing 
setpoint will time out and become effective after 3 seconds. / Appuyez de 
nouveau sur la touche« + » pour augmenter le point de consigne de chauffage 
actuel. Le point de consigne cesse de clignoter et s’applique après 3 secondes. 
/ Pulse la tecla del signo más de nuevo para aumentar el valor de referencia 
de calefacción actual. El valor de referencia parpadeará durante 3 segundos 
y, acto seguido, entrará en vigor. / Erneutes Drücken der Taste „Auf“ erhöht 
den Sollwert. Der Sollwert hört nach 3 s auf zu blinken und wird dann 
angewendet.

Long press the up key to gradually increase the setpoint every 0.3 seconds. / 
Effectuez un appui long sur la touche « + » pour augmenter progressivement 
le point de consigne par incréments de 0,3 seconde. / Mantenga pulsada la 
tecla del signo más para aumentar el valor de referencia de forma gradual 
cada 0,3 segundos./ Durch langes Drücken lässt sich der Sollwert schrittweise 
(alle 0,3 s) erhöhen.

Press any key to turn on backlight before 
following operations. / Appuyez sur une touche 
pour activer le rétroéclairage avant de poursuivre 
les opérations. / Pulse cualquier tecla para 
activar la retroiluminación antes de seguir con 
las operaciones. / Drücken Sie vor den folgenden 
Maßnahmen eine beliebige Taste, um die 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung einzuschalten. 

To remove the device, long press the network 
pairing key. After removal, the thermostat 
setpoint value will not be reset to default. All 
configuration parameters will be lost. / Pour 
supprimer l’appareil, effectuez un appui long 
sur la touche d’appariement réseau. Après la 

suppression de l’appareil, le point de consigne par défaut du thermostat n’est 
pas rétabli et tous les paramètres de configuration sont perdus. / Para quitar el 
dispositivo, mantenga pulsada la tecla de vinculación a red. Después de quitar 
el dispositivo de la red no se restablecerá el ajuste predeterminado del valor de 
referencia del termostato. Todos los parámetros de configuración se perderán. / 
Zum Entfernen aus dem Netzwerk drücken Sie die Pairing-Taste lange. Nach dem 
Entfernen wird der Thermostat-Sollwert nicht auf den Vorgabewert zurückgesetzt. 
Alle Konfigurationsparameter gehen verloren.

The device first goes into adaptation mode. Once that is completed, the device 
enters normal mode. / L’appareil passe d’abord en mode d’adaptation. Une fois 
cette phase terminée, l’appareil passe en mode normal. / En primer lugar, el 
dispositivo pasará al modo de adaptación. Una vez que la adaptación se haya 
completado, el dispositivo pasará al modo normal. / Das Gerät geht zuerst in den 
Anpassungsmodus. Nach dessen Abschluss geht das Gerät in den Normalmodus 
über.

When the device is in normal heating mode, short press the down key to view 
the heating setpoint. / Lorsque l’appareil est en mode de chauffage normal, 
effectuez un appui court sur la touche « - » pour afficher le point de consigne 
de chauffage. / Cuando el dispositivo esté en modo de calefacción normal, 
pulse brevemente la tecla del signo menos para ver el valor de referencia de 
calefacción. / Wenn sich das Gerät im normalen Heizungsmodus befindet, 
wird nach kurzem Drücken der Sollwert angezeigt.

Press the down key again to decrease the current heating setpoint. The 
flashing setpoint will time out and become effective after 3 seconds. / 
Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche « - » pour réduire le point de consigne de 
chauffage actuel. Le point de consigne cesse de clignoter et s’applique après 
3 secondes. / Pulse la tecla del signo menos de nuevo para reducir el valor de 
referencia de calefacción actual. El valor de referencia parpadeará durante 
3 segundos y, acto seguido, entrará en vigor. / Erneutes Drücken der Taste 
„Ab“ senkt den Sollwert. Der Sollwert hört nach 3 s auf zu blinken und wird 
dann angewendet.

Long press the down key to gradually decrease the setpoint. / Effectuez 
un appui long sur la touche « - » pour réduire progressivement le point de 
consigne. / Mantenga pulsada la tecla del signo menos para reducir el valor 
de referencia de forma gradual. / Durch langes Drücken lässt sich der Sollwert 
schrittweise verringern.

Adaptation mode: short press the network pairing key to move the adaptation 
phase forward. If an alarm is detected, hold the network pairing key down to 
display the alarm number. / Mode d’adaptation : effectuez un appui court sur 
la touche d’appariement réseau pour faire avancer la phase d’adaptation. Si 
une alarme est détectée, maintenez la touche d’appariement réseau enfoncée 
pour afficher le numéro de l’alarme. / Modo de adaptación: pulse brevemente 
la tecla de vinculación a red para mover la fase de adaptación hacia delante. 
Si se dispara una alarma, mantenga pulsada la tecla de vinculación a red para 
ver el número de alarma. / Anpassungsmodus: Kurzes Drücken der Pairing-
Taste bewegt die Anpassung vorwärts. Wenn ein Alarm festgestellt wurde, 
wird nach kurzem Drücken der Pairing-Taste die Alarmnummer angezeigt.

Normal state: short press the network pairing key to enter thermostat change 
mode. Icon flashing will time out after 3 seconds. 
/ État normal : effectuez un appui court sur la touche d’appariement réseau 
pour passer en mode de changement de thermostat. L’icône cesse de clignoter 
après 3 secondes.  / Estado normal: pulse brevemente la tecla de vinculación 
a red para acceder al modo de cambio del termostato. El icono dejará de 
parpadear al cabo de 3 segundos.  / Normalstatus: Kurzes Drücken der Pairing-
Taste ruft den Modus „Thermostatwechsel“ auf. Das Symbol blinkt 3 s lang. 

Long press the network pairing key to see if the device is connected to 
a network. If it is not connected, long press the network pairing key. / 
Effectuez un appui long sur la touche d’appariement réseau pour déterminer 
si l’appareil est connecté à un réseau. S’il n’est pas connecté à un réseau, 
effectuez un appui long sur la touche d’appariement réseau. / Mantenga 
pulsada la tecla de vinculación a red para comprobar si el dispositivo está 
conectado a una red. Si no está conectado, mantenga pulsada la tecla de 
vinculación a red. / Langes Drücken der Pairing-Taste dient zur Prüfung, ob das 
Gerät mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist. Wenn es nicht verbunden ist, drücken 
Sie die Pairing-Taste erneut lange.

Up key + / Touche + / Tecla del signo + / 
Taste „Auf“ +

Down key  - / Touche - / Tecla del signo 
– / Taste „Ab“ -

Network pairing key / Touche 
d’appariement réseau / Tecla de 
vinculación a red / Pairing-Taste

Hereby, myUpTech AB declares that the radio equipment type SRV 10 
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU. The full 
text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: myuplink.com. / Le soussigné, myUpTech AB, déclare que 
l’équipement radioélectrique du type SRV 10 est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de 
conformité est disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: myuplink.com. / 
Por la presente, myUpTech AB declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico 
SRV 10 es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/EU. El 
texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la 
dirección Internet siguiente: myuplink.com. / Hiermit erklärt myUpTech AB, 
dass der Funkanlagentyp SRV 10 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht, RoHS 
2011/65/EU. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: myuplink.com.

Use in compliance with national and EU regulations. Keep the device dry 
and use it only for its intended purpose. For indoor use only. Installation 
must be performed by a qualified person in compliance with national and 
EU regulations. / Utilisez l’appareil conformément aux réglementations 
nationales et européennes. Gardez l’appareil dans un environnement sec et 
utilisez-le uniquement dans le cadre prévu. Pour une utilisation en intérieur 
uniquement. L’installation doit être effectuée par un technicien qualifié, 
conformément aux réglementations nationales et européennes. / Use el 
producto de acuerdo con las normas nacionales y de la UE. Mantenga el 
dispositivo seco y utilícelo únicamente para el fin previsto. Solo para el uso 
en interiores. La instalación debe encomendarse a una persona cualificada 
y debe llevarse a cabo de acuerdo con las normas nacionales y de la UE. / 
In Übereinstimmung mit nationalen und EU-Vorschriften zu verwenden. 
Halten Sie das Gerät trocken, und verwenden Sie es nur zum vorgesehenen 
Zweck. Nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen. Die Installation muss durch 
eine fachkundige Person in Übereinstimmung mit den nationalen und den 
EU-Vorschriften erfolgen.

SRV 10

Adapter  / Adaptateur / 
Adaptador / Adapter

AA

Quick Guide
Guide rapide
Guía rápida 

Schnellanleitung
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When the digits icon flashes / Lorsque l’affichage 
alphanumérique clignote / Cuando el icono de los dígitos 
parpadea / Blinkende Ziffernanzeige :

If the first digit is A, the second digit is the alarm number. / 
Si le premier élément est la lettre A, le deuxième correspond 
au numéro d’alarme. / Si el primer dígito es una A, el 
segundo dígito es el número de alarma. / Wenn statt der 
ersten Ziffer ein „A“ angezeigt wird, gibt die zweite Ziffer die 
Alarmnummer an.

If the first digit is P, the device is in adaptation mode. 
The second digit indicates the phase of adaptation. / Si le 
premier élément est la lettre P, cela signifie que l’appareil 
est en mode d’adaptation. Le deuxième élément indique 
la phase d’adaptation. / Si el primer dígito es una P, el 
dispositivo se encuentra en modo de adaptación. El segundo 
dígito indica la fase de adaptación. / Wenn statt der ersten 
Ziffer ein „P“ angezeigt wird, befindet sich das Gerät im 
Anpassungsmodus. Die zweite Ziffer zeigt dann die Phase 
der Anpassung an.

Replace the batteries when battery status is 
critically low. / Remplacez les piles lorsque leur niveau 
est très faible. / Cambie las pilas cuando su nivel de carga 
descienda a niveles críticos. / Wenn der Batteriestatus 
niedrig ist, wechseln Sie die Batterien aus.

Our adapter also fits this valve. / Notre adaptateur est également compatible 
avec cette vanne. / Nuestro adaptador también se acopla a esta válvula. / 

Unser Adapter passt ebenfalls auf das Ventil.
Once fitted the adapter should look like this. Be 
sure to first install the adapter with the device. / 
L’image ci-contre présente l’adaptateur installé. 
Installez d’abord l’adaptateur avec l’appareil. / Una 
vez montado, el adaptador debe tener este aspecto. 
Asegúrese de instalar primero el adaptador con el 
dispositivo. / Nach Montage des Adapters sollte es 
wie folgt aussehen. Achten Sie darauf, zuerst den 
Adapter mit dem Gerät zu installieren.

Checking the compatibility of your heating system / 
Vérification de la compatibilité du système de chauffage / 
Comprobación de compatibilidad del sistema de calefacción / 
Überprüfung der Kompatibilität des Heizsystems

i

i

2405–2480 MHz, <10 dBm

Connection details can be found in the main product’s manufacturer’s manual. / 
Pour davantage d’informations sur la connexion, il convient de consulter le manuel 
du fabricant du produit principal. / La información sobre la conexión se proporciona 
en el manual del fabricante del producto principal. / Informationen zum Anschluss 
finden Sie im Herstellerhandbuch des Hauptprodukts. 
Press any key to turn on backlight before following operations. / Appuyez sur 
une touche pour activer le rétroéclairage avant de poursuivre les opérations. 
/ Pulse cualquier tecla para activar la retroiluminación antes de seguir con 
las operaciones. / Drücken Sie vor den folgenden Maßnahmen eine beliebige 
Taste, um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung einzuschalten.

Wireless connection / Connexion sans 
fil / Conexión inalámbrica / Drahtlose 
Verbindung

Temperature unit / Unité de 
température / Unidad de temperatura / 
Temperatureinheit

Battery status / Niveau de charge 
de la batterie / Estado de batería / 
Batterieladestand

Normal operating mode / Mode de 
fonctionnement normal / Modo de 
funcionamiento normal / Normaler 
Betriebsmodus

Indicates valve adjustment / Indique le 
réglage de la vanne / Indica ajuste de la 
válvula / Zeigt die Ventileinstellung an
Indicates external control / Indique le 
contrôle externe / Indica control externo / 
Zeigt die externe Regelung an
Thermostat off. Antifreeze active. / 
Thermostat éteint. Antigel actif. / 
Termostato apagado. Anticongelante 
activo. / Thermostat aus. Frostschutz aktiv.
Local manoeuvring locked, controlled by 
main product. Hauptprodukt. / Manœuvre 
locale verrouillée, contrôlée par le produit 
principal. / Maniobra local bloqueada, 
controlada por producto principal. / 
Lokale Bedienung ist gesperrt, Steuerung 
erfolgt durch Hauptprodukt.

Fault indication / Indication de panne / 
Indicación de fallo / Fehleranzeige
Actual/desired temperature / Température 
actuelle/souhaitée / Temperatura actual/
deseada / Ist-/Solltemperatur
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Insert batteries. / Insérez des 
piles. / Insertar las pilas. / 
Batterien einlegen.

Press any key to turn on backlight before following operations. / Appuyez sur 
une touche pour activer le rétroéclairage avant de poursuivre les opérations. 
/ Pulse cualquier tecla para activar la retroiluminación antes de seguir con 
las operaciones. / Drücken Sie vor den folgenden Maßnahmen eine beliebige 
Taste, um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung einzuschalten. 
Press the plus button (+). Automatic calibration starts. First, P2 is displayed 
for outer endpoint localisation, then P3 for range of motion testing. / Appuyez 
sur le bouton plus (+). L’étalonnage automatique démarre. Tout d’abord, P2 
s’affiche pour une localisation du point d’extrémité externe puis P3 pour le test 
de la plage de mouvement. / Pulse el botón más (+). Se inicia la calibración 
automática. En primer lugar, se muestra P2 para la localización del punto de 
conexión externo y, a continuación, se muestra P3 para la prueba de rango de 
movimiento. / Drücken Sie die Plustaste (+). Die automatische Kalibrierung 
wird gestartet. Zuerst wird P2 für die Lokalisierung des äußeren Endpunkts 
angezeigt, dann P3 für den Bereich der Bewegungsprüfung.
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SRV 10 goes into installation mode. 
P1 shown in the display. / Le SRV 
10 passe en mode d’installation. P1 
affiché à l’écran. / SRV 10 cambia al 
modo de instalación. En la pantalla se 
muestra P1. / SRV 10 wechselt in den 
Installationsmodus. P1 wird im Display 
angezeigt.

Calibration is complete and the 
temperature is displayed. / L’étalonnage 
est terminé et la température est affichée. 
/ La calibración ha finalizado y se muestra 
la temperatura. / Die Kalibrierung ist 
abgeschlossen und die Temperatur wird 
angezeigt. 

SRV 10 is intended for use with M30 x 1.5 thread. Grundfos RA-N adapter 
included. Adapter for M28 x 1.5 can be purchased separately. / Le SRV 10 est 
destiné à être utilisé avec un filetage M30 x 1,5. Adaptateur RA-N Grundfos 
inclus. L’adaptateur pour M28 x 1,5 peut être acheté séparément. / SRV 10 se 
ha diseñado para usar con rosca M30 x 1,5. Adaptador Grundfos RA-N incluido. 
El adaptador para M28 x 1,5 se puede adquirir por separado. / SRV 10 ist für 
die Verwendung mit einem Gewinde M30 x 1,5 vorgesehen. Ein Adapter für 
Grundfos RA-N ist im Lieferumfang enthalten. Ein Adapter für M28 x 1,5 kann als 
Zubehör erworben werden. 

When the symbol is not lit and the 
motor is silent, P1 has been completed 
and you can install the thermostat on 
the element. / Lorsque le symbole est 
éteint et que le moteur est silencieux, 
cela signifie que P1 est terminé et que 
vous pouvez installer le thermostat 
sur l‘élément. / Cuando el símbolo 
esté apagado y el motor en silencio, se 
habrá completado P1 y podrá instalar 
el termostato en el elemento. / Wenn 
das Symbol erlischt und der Motor 
angehalten hat, ist P1 beendet und 
der Thermostat kann an der Heizung 
montiert werden.
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10 s

1 2

3 When the antenna icon lights continuously, the unit has been added to 
the network. / Lorsque l’icône d’antenne reste allumée en continu, cela 
signifie que l’unité a été ajoutée au réseau. / Cuando el icono de la antena 
se ilumina de forma continua, la unidad se ha añadido a la red. / Wenn 
das Antennensymbol dauerhaft leuchtet, wurde die Einheit dem Netzwerk 
hinzugefügt.

3 s

Hold down for at least 3 seconds! / Pendant au moins 
3 secondes. / Manténgalo pulsado al menos 3 segun-
dos. / Warten Sie mindestens 3 Sekunden!


